company or other building with intent to commit a felony shall be deemed a breaking and entering of such dwelling house, bank, trust company or other building within the meaning of sections 343.09 to \* \* \* 343.122.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1927.

No. 125, S.]

[Published June 15, 1927.

## CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 201.59 of the statutes, relating to fire department dues.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Subsection (1) of section 201.59 of the statutes is amended to read: 201.59 (1) Every city or village or town containing an unincorporated village, having or maintaining a regularly organized fire department, as hereinafter provided, shall be entitled, for the support and maintenance of such fire department, to two per centum upon the amount of all premiums which. during the year or part of a year ending on the next preceding first day of January, shall have been received by, or shall have been agreed to be paid to any company or insurer, or agent thereof, for any insurance effected, or agreed to be effected, or promised by such company, insurer or agent thereof against loss or injury by fire in any such eity or village, or within a radius of one mile from the location of any fire department in any town containing an unincorporated village; such dues to be payable as provided in section 200.17. Any such city, village or town which by agreement furnishes fire protection to an adjoining city, village or town shall be entitled to the same dues from the premiums for fire insurance on property in such adjoining municipality within a radius of two miles from the location of a regular fire station; provided that a certified copy of the contract, ordinances or resolutions constituting the agreement shall be filed with the commissioner of insurance, together with a certificate of the industrial commission that the fire department of the city,

village or town furnishing the protection has sufficient equipment to afford the agreed protection without endangering property within its own limits, and equipment of such a character as to be practical and effective for use over the highways and under the conditions in the contract territory.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1927.

No. 442, S. ]

[Published June 15, 1927.

## CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT to amend section 59.86 of the statutes, relating to county aid to fairs.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 59.86 of the statutes is amended to read: 59.86 The county board of any county having a population of thirty thousand or more by the last federal census may vote an amount not exceeding \* \* \* *twenty* thousand dollars and in all other counties the county board may vote an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars in the aggregate for all societies in the county in any one year to aid in the purchase of, or to make improvements upon the fairgrounds for any organized agricultural society, or to aid any organized agricultural society or any incorporated poultry association in any of its public exhibitions held or to be held; and any amount so voted shall be paid upon demand by the county treasurer to the treasurer of such organized agricultural society, who shall keep an accurate record of the expenditure thereof by such society, and file a verified copy of such record with the county clerk within one year after the receipt of such amount from the county treasurer.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1927.